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   EN    

 
This manual comprises a text section and an 
illustrated section. You will find the illustrated 
section at the end of the text section. 
Keep this information to hand so you can refer 
back to it at a later date. 

 

■ Important note 

Find all of your product’s documentation on our 
website by scanning the QR code on the cover or 
by visiting www.markem-imaje.com. 

 

 
 

■ Safety 

This equipment design generally applies to 
industrial equipment to be installed in areas 
where only adults are normally present. 
Before using this printer, please read and fully 
comply with these instructions, the material safety 
data sheet (SDS) for consumables used, and 
safety labels affixed to the printer. 
Servicing must be performed only by 
knowledgeable or qualified people who are 
appropriately trained. 

 

■ Liability 

Markem-Imaje shall not be liable for any damage 
or injury resulting from any failure to follow these 
safety instructions, as well as good manufacturing 
practices and safety standards that are generally 
applicable in the industry, when installing, using 
or servicing Markem-Imaje equipment. 
Any user who modifies or repairs Markem-Imaje 
equipment, uses consumables, spare parts 
or accessories other than those supplied by 
Markem-Imaje, or fails to comply with Markem- 
Imaje specifications shall have sole responsibility 
for the consequences thereof. 
Markem-Imaje shall not be liable for any 
malfunction or damage caused by any 
modification of the equipment or use of the 
equipment for any purposes other than those 
for which it is designed. The user shall be solely 
responsible for taking any precautions required by 

any use to which the user puts the Markem-Imaje 
equipment. 
Markem-Imaje consumables (inks, cleaning 
products and other consumables), spare parts 
and accessories are designed for use with 
Markem-Imaje equipment. 
Use of consumables, spare parts or accessories, 
that are not produced or recommended by 
Markem-Imaje for use with the specific Markem- 
Imaje equipment may harm the equipment and 
cause performance failures. 
Because Markem-Imaje equipment is tested 
with Markem-Imaje consumables and spare 
parts for conformity with certain regulations 
and safety standards, use of non-Markem- 
Imaje consumables and spare parts also may 
be inconsistent with testing conditions and 
affect compliance of the equipment with certain 
standards. The user shall bear all risks associated 
with use of unsuitable consumables and spare 
parts. 
This equipment is certified in accordance with the 
requirements for CE marking. 

 

■ Health / Hygiene / 
Environment 

For certain consumables: 
□ Wearing contact lenses when handling these 
consumables is strictly prohibited. 
□ Ink-resistant gloves and safety goggles are 
recommended during cleaning operation. 

 

 
Max. noise level < 70 dbA 

Operating temperature +5°C to +50°C 
(+41°F to +122°F) 

 

Humidity 0 - 90% RH with 
no condensation 

 

The use of certain inks may limit the temperature 
and humidity ranges (see the ink specification 
sheet). 
The printer must not be used in explosive 
atmospheres. 

 

■ Fire prevention  

CAUTION: For continued protection against 
possible fire, use only the ink/additive mixtures 
specified by Markem-Imaje. 
If your printer uses flammable ink or additive: 
□ Never leave containers containing ink, additive 
or cleaning products, or ink-soaked rags (even 
dry) near the printer. 

9710 - 9750 

WARNING 
Risk of puncture 
When replacing the 
cartridges, do not touch the 
nozzle. 
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□ Install a foam, CO2 or powder extinguisher 
immediately adjacent to the printer (maximum 
10 meters). 
□ Never smoke near the printer. Affix a sign “NO 
SMOKING, FLAMMABLE INK” nearby. 
□ Ensure that the printer is kept particularly clean, 
as dried ink deposits remain highly flammable. 
□ Drums of ink, additive and cleaning solution 
must be closed and stored in a ventilated room, 
in accordance with the temperatures indicated 
on the products, away from any source of heat, 
flame or sparks. 

 
■ Handling 

When a printer contains consumables, it may 
only be moved in a vertical position, over a short 
distance (e.g. within a workshop). Completely 
drain the printer before moving it in a position 
other than vertical, or if it is to be transported for a 
longer distance (e.g. in a vehicle). 

Earth ground all conducting parts not at a voltage 
reference and which are related to or close to the 
printer (metal frames, protective guards, etc.). 
For information on fastening a Markem-Imaje 
accessory, refer to the assembly instructions 
delivered with it. 
The printer must be placed on a perfectly 
horizontal and unimpeded surface (the underside 
of the printer must not be obstructed). 
The bottom of the console must be between 
0.7 m and 1 m above floor level. 
The print head must be between -2 m and +2 m 
from the bottom of the console. 

• There are three types of installation: 
(see the illustrated section at the end of the 
document) 

 
 

  1 Wall-mounted The fasteners (anchors 
+ bolts) must withstand a 
weight of at least 35 kg. Fixing 
by 4 screws of diameter 6. 

 

2 Tabletop 
 
WARNING 
This table is designed for use with Markem-Imaje 
Industries inkjet printers only. 
Any use with other equipment may cause instability 
resulting in injury. 

 

Printer weight* 25 Kg (55,1 lbs) 
 

* Without options or ink. 
Due to the weight of the system, several people 
are required to handle it. 

  3 On base 
(Markem-Imaje) 

 
 
■ Use 

Stabilizer weights (x 2) 
mandatory. They can be 
mounted above. 

■ Installation 

Installation work must be performed without fail 
by a team of Markem-Imaje technicians. Any 
person modifying the installation shall be wholly 
liable for such modifications. 
The print head must be secured firmly in place 
with fastening devices. 
The printer must be installed in a ventilated 
location, away from any source of heat, flames or 
sparks. 
The printer installation on the production line must 
not generate any risks for staff. The console must 
not be integrated on a moving system. 
The operator’s work station faces the printer. 
The printer must be connected to a single phase 
mains electricity network with TT or TN type earth 
ground, using the cable supplied with the printer. 
The mains electricity network connection via the 
mains plug must be easily accessible. 
The electrical and pneumatic installations upline 
of the printer must comply with applicable 

regulations. Printer electrical characteristics: see 
manufacturer’s plate on the printer, adjacent to the 
power socket. 
When the printer or a part thereof is attached to a 
stand, the stand must be connected to earth ground. 

9710 - 9750 
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The printer is designed for contact-free 
printing by projecting ink. Any other use of 
the printer is prohibited, and any 
consequences shall be under the entire 
responsibility of the user. 
The printer must not be connected directly 
to the public telecommunications network. 

 

■ Servicing 

We recommend that maintenance work be 
carried out only by staff who have received 
technical training from Markem-Imaje and 
who have the appropriate personal 
protective equipment (safety shoes, glasses, 
gloves, etc.). Any maintenance work not 
described in this manual must be carried out 
by Markem-Imaje technicians. 
The printer must always be disconnected 
from the mains by the mains plug before any 
operations requiring it to be switched off. 
Use appropriate tools for any work 
on the electrical and hydraulic 
circuits. 
When working on the ink circuit, 
immediately wipe off any spillage and 
visually check for leaks. 
After each maintenance operation, the 
waste recepticles used should be emptied 
and cleaned. Do not leave rags soaked with 
consumables near the printer. 
This unit contains a non-replaceable internal 
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lithium ion battery. The battery may burst or 
explode, releasing hazardous chemicals. To 
reduce the risk of fire or burns, do not crush, 
puncture, or dispose of the battery in fire or water. 

 

■ Recycling 

Disposal of used batteries and rechargeable batteries 
(applicable in European Union countries and other 
European countries with selective waste collection 
systems). 

Disposal of used electrical and electronic equipment 
(applicable in European Union countries and other 
European countries with selective waste collection 
systems). 

These symbols indicate that the electrical and 
electronic device, and the batteries and 
rechargeable batteries therein, must not be 
disposed of at the end of its life as ordinary 
municipal solid waste. By ensuring that these 
items are disposed of appropriately, you play an active 
role in avoiding the harmful consequences that 
incorrect disposal could have on the environment and 
human health. The recycling 
of materials contributes to the preservation of 
natural resources. 
By entrusting your end-of-life electrical devices to a duly 
authorized disposal company, you ensure that all the 
items therein will be handled correctly. In all other cases 
and in order to safely remove batteries, rechargeable 
batteries and other materials, see the user manual or 
contact your Markem-Imaje representative. 
 

■ Waste consumables 

The Consumable waste must be managed in 
compliance with local regulations related to waste 
management and dangerous goods transport. 
Transport, transit, treatment of consumable waste must 
be operated by entity owning appropriate waste 
management licences. 
Consumable waste must be treated in compliance with 
local regulations either by recycling solution (e.g 
distillation), incineration with energy recovery, 
incineration or specific land filling. 
 

■ Radio 

An RFID tag is fitted to each ink cartridge and contains 
the set-up information of the cartridge as required by the 
printer. 
The printer reads the RFID tag during the calibration 
process and ‘pairs’ with the cartridge. 

The RFID radio frequency is 13.56 MHz with a 
maximum power limit of 25 mW from the antenna. 
 

■ FCC Rules     

Caution: The user that changes or modifications not 
expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate 
the equipment. 
 
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instruction,  
may cause harmful interference to 
radio communications. However, there is no  
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio 
or television reception which can be  
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to  
correct interference by one or more of the following 
measures:  
-  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.  
-  Increase the separation between the equipment and 
receiver.  
-  Connect the equipment into an outlet on circuit 
different from that to which the  
receiver is connected.  
-  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.  

 
This device complies with FCC RF radiation 
exposure limits set forth for general population. 
This device must be installed to provide a 
separation distance of at least 20cm from all 
persons and must not be co-located or operating 
in conjunction with any other antenna or 

transmitter. 
 

For Canada: 
This device contains licence-exempt 
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with 
Innovation, Science and Economic Development 
Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).   
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) 
This device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of 
the device.  
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This device complies with ISED radiation exposure 
limits set forth for general  
population. This device must be installed to provide 
a separation distance of at least 20cm from all 
persons and must not be co-located or operating in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.  
 
 
 

 
 

 

This product is for industrial use exclusive. 

For Marking & Coding Equipment. Photographs and drawings are 
not binding. This document was originally written in French. The 
French text of this document shall alone be authentic and shall 

prevail in the event of a dispute. Markem-Imaje reserves the right to 

modify the specifications of its products without prior notice. Any 
reproduction, even partial, of this document is prohibited. 

© 2021 Markem-Imaje All Rights Reserved. 



8 XXXXXXXX-AA 

 

 

   FR  

 
Cette notice se compose d'une partie texte 
et d'une partie illustrée. Vous trouverez cette 
dernière à la fin de la partie texte. 
Conservez ces informations à portée 
de main afin de pouvoir vous y reporter 
ultérieurement. 

 

■ Avertissement important 

Retrouvez l'ensemble de la documentation de 
votre produit sur notre site internet en utilisant le 
code QR (présent sur la couverture) ou l'adresse 
www.markem-imaje.com 

 

 
 

■ Sécurité 

Cette conception d'équipement s'applique 
généralement aux équipements industriels devant 
être installés dans des endroits où seuls des 
adultes sont normalement présents. 
Avant d’utiliser cette imprimante, veuillez lire et 
respecter scrupuleusement les instructions, la 
fiche de sécurité (FDS) pour les consommables 
utilisés et les étiquettes de sécurité figurant sur 
l’imprimante. 
Le dépannage doit être effectué exclusivement 
par un personnel averti ou qualifié 
convenablement formé. 

 

■ Responsabilité 

Markem-Imaje ne sera pas responsable des 
dommages ou accidents causés par le non- 
respect des instructions de sécurité, ainsi que des 

Markem-Imaje ne sera pas responsable de tout 
dysfonctionnement ou dommage causé par une 
modification du matériel ou de son utilisation 
à toute fin autre que celle pour laquelle il a été 
développé. Il incombe au seul utilisateur de 
prendre les précautions nécessaires à l’usage 
qu’il souhaite faire du matériel Markem-Imaje. 
Les consommables (encres, produits d’entretien 
et autres consommables), pièces détachées et 
accessoires Markem-Imaje sont conçus pour être 
utilisés avec le matériel Markem-Imaje. 
L’utilisation de consommables, de pièces 
détachées ou d’accessoires qui ne sont pas 
fabriqués ou recommandés par Markem-Imaje 
pour une utilisation avec le matériel Markem- 
Imaje dédié peut endommager le matériel et 
provoquer des pannes ou dysfonctionnements. 
Le matériel Markem-Imaje étant testé en vue de 
sa conformité avec certaines règlementations et 
normes de sécurité avec des consommables et 
des pièces détachées Markem-Imaje, l’utilisation 
de consommables et de pièces détachées 
autres que ceux fabriqués ou recommandés 
par Markem-Imaje peut être incompatible avec 
les conditions de test et nuire à la conformité 
du matériel à ces règlementations et normes. 
L’utilisateur assume tous les risques associés à 
l’utilisation de consommables et pièces détachées 
inadaptés. 
Ce matériel est certifié conforme aux conditions 
du marquage CE. 

 

■ Santé / Hygiène / 
Environnement 

Pour certains consommables : 
□ Le port de lentilles de contact lors de la 
manipulation de ces consommables est 
formellement interdit. 
□ Le port de gants résistants à l’encre et de 
lunettes de sécurité est recommandé pendant les 
opérations de nettoyage. 

 

 
Niveau de bruit max. < 70 dbA 

bonnes pratiques de fabrication et des normes 
de sécurité généralement applicables dans 
l’industrie, lors de l’installation, de l’utilisation ou 

Température de 
fonctionnement 

+5°C à +50°C 
(+41°F à +122°F) 

de la maintenance du matériel Markem-Imaje. 
Toute personne qui modifie ou répare le matériel 
Markem-Imaje, qui utilise des consommables, 
des pièces détachées ou des accessoires autres 
que ceux fournis par Markem-Imaje, ou qui ne 
respecte pas les spécifications de Markem- 
Imaje assume l’entière responsabilité des 
conséquences engendrées. 

Humidité 0 - 90% RH sans 
condensation 

 

L’usage de certaines encres peut limiter les 
plages de température et d’humidité (voir la fiche 
de spécification d’utilisation de l’encre). 
L’utilisation de l’imprimante est interdite en 
atmosphère explosive. 

9710 - 9750 

AVERTISSEMENT 
Risque de piqûre 
Lors du remplacement des 
cartouches, ne pas toucher 
la canule. 
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■ Prévention incendie  

ATTENTION : Pour assurer une protection contre 
les éventuels risques d’incendie, seul l’usage des 
couples encre/additif spécifiés par Markem-Imaje 
est autorisé. 
Si votre imprimante utilise de l’encre ou de 
l’additif inflammable : 
□ Ne jamais laisser à proximité de l’imprimante, 
ni récipients contenant de l’encre, de l’additif 
ou des produits utilisés pour le nettoyage de 
l’imprimante, ni chiffons imprégnés d’encre, 
même secs. 
□ Placer un extincteur à mousse, à CO2 ou à 
poudre à proximité immédiate de l’imprimante (10 
mètres maximum). 
□ Ne jamais fumer près de l’imprimante. Placer à 
proximité un panneau «DEFENSE DE FUMER, 
ENCRE INFLAMMABLE». 
□ Veiller à ce que l’imprimante reste 
particulièrement propre, compte tenu qu’un dépôt 
d’encre sèche reste très inflammable. 
□ Les bidons d’encre, d’additif et de solution de 
nettoyage doivent être fermés et stockés dans 
une pièce ventilée, à température contrôlée, 
suivant indication sur le produit, à l'écart de toute 
source de chaleur, de flammes ou d'étincelles. 

 
■ Manutention 

Lorsque l’imprimante contient des consommables, 
elle ne peut être déplacée que dans une position 
verticale, sur une courte distance (atelier,…). 
Vidanger totalement l’imprimante avant de la 
déplacer dans une position autre que verticale ou 
sur un trajet plus long (véhicule, …). 

 

 
Masse de l’imprimante* 25 Kg (55,1 lbs) 

 

* Sans option, sans encre. 
Du fait de la masse du système, sa manutention 
nécessite la participation de plusieurs personnes. 

 

■ Installation 

L’installation de l’imprimante sur la chaîne de 
production ne doit pas engendrer de risques pour 
le personnel. Le pupitre ne doit pas être intégré 
sur un système en mouvement. 
Le poste de travail de l’opérateur se situe face à 
l’imprimante. 
Le raccordement au réseau électrique 
monophasé avec terre de type TT ou TN doit 
être réalisé à l’aide du cordon fourni avec 
l’imprimante. La connexion au réseau électrique 
par la fiche côté secteur doit être facilement 
accessible. 
Les installations électrique et pneumatique en 
amont de l’imprimante, doivent être conformes 
aux normes en vigueur. Caractéristique 
électrique de la machine : se reporter à la plaque 
signalétique de l’imprimante se trouvant à 
proximité de la prise secteur. 
Lorsque l’imprimante ou une partie de 
l’imprimante est fixée sur un support, celui-ci doit 
être relié à la terre. 
Relier à la terre les pièces conductrices non 
référencées à un potentiel et en relation avec 
l’imprimante ou au voisinage de celle-ci (châssis 
métalliques, carters de protection, etc …). 
Pour la fixation des accessoires Markem-Imaje, 
se reporter à la notice de montage de l’accessoire 
livrée avec celui-ci. 
L’imprimante doit être posée sur une surface 
libre (le dessous de l’imprimante ne doit pas être 
obstrué) et parfaitement horizontale. 
La distance entre le bas du pupitre et le sol doit 
être comprise entre 0,7 m et 1 m. 
La distance entre le bas du pupitre et la tête 
d’impression doit être comprise entre -2 m et 
+2 m. 

• Trois types d’installation sont possibles : 
(voir la partie illustrée en fin de document) 

 
 

  1 Murale La fixation (chevilles 
+ vis) doit supporter un 
poids d’au moins 35 kg. 
Fixation par 4 vis de 
diamètre 6. 

 

  2 Sur table            

 
ATTENTION 

Cette table est conçue pour être utilisée uniquement 
avec les imprimantes à jet d’encre Markem-Imaje 
Industries. 
Toute utilisation avec un autre équipement peut causer 
une instabilité entrainant des blessures. 
 
 
 

9710 - 9750 
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Les travaux d’installation doivent être 
obligatoirement confiés à une équipe de 
techniciens Markem-Imaje. Toute modification 
de l’installation est de la responsabilité de son 
auteur. 

  3 Sur pied 
(Markem-Imaje) 

 

 
■ Utilisation 

Poids de stabilité (x 2) 
obligatoires. Ils peuvent  
être montés dessus. 

La tête d’impression doit être fixée par des 
dispositifs de fixation assurant une parfaite 
stabilité de celle-ci. 
L’imprimante doit être installée dans un lieu 
ventilé et éloignée de toute source de chaleur, de 
flamme ou d’étincelle. 

L’imprimante est conçue pour marquer, sans 
contact, par projection d’encre. Toute autre 
utilisation de l’imprimante, est interdite, et engage 
la responsabilité de son auteur quant à ses 
conséquences éventuelles. 
L'imprimante ne doit pas être connectée 
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directement au réseau de télécommunication 
public. 

 

■ Entretien - dépannage 

Nous recommandons que les opérations de 
maintenance soient effectuées uniquement 
par des techniciens ayant reçu une formation 
technique chez Markem-Imaje, équipés 
d’Equipements de Protection Individuelle adaptés 
(chaussures de sécurité, lunettes, gants...).. 
Celles qui ne sont pas décrites dans le Manuel 
Utilisateur doivent être confiées à des techniciens 
Markem-Imaje. 
L'imprimante doit toujours être déconnectée 
du réseau électrique par la fiche côté secteur, 
avant toute intervention nécessitant sa mise hors 
tension. 
Utiliser des outils adaptés pour toute intervention 
sur les circuits électrique et hydraulique. 
Lors de toutes interventions sur le circuit d’encre, 
essuyer immédiatement tout écoulement et 
vérifier visuellement qu’il n’y a pas de fuite. 
Après chaque intervention de maintenance, vider 
et nettoyer les récipients utilisés et ne pas laisser 
de chiffons imbibés de consommables à proximité 
de l’imprimante. 
Cet appareil contient une batterie au Lithium 
qui ne doit pas être remplacée. La batterie peut 
exploser et émettre des produits chimiques 
dangereux. Pour réduire tout risque d’incendie ou 
de brûlure, ne pas écraser, percer ou mettre la 
batterie au rebut dans le feu ou dans l’eau. 

 

■ Recyclage 

Elimination des piles et accumula- 
teurs usagés (applicable dans les 
pays de l’union européenne et aux 
autres pays européens disposant de 
systèmes de collecte sélective). 

Elimination des appareils électriques 
et électroniques usagés (applicable 
dans les pays de l’union européenne 
et aux autres pays européens 
disposant de systèmes de collecte 
sélective). 

Ces symboles indiquent que l’appareil électrique 
et électronique en fin de vie ainsi que les piles et 
accumulateurs qui le constituent, ne doivent pas 
être traités comme de simples déchets ménagers. 
En vous assurant que ces éléments sont mis 
au rebut de façon appropriée, vous participez 
activement à la prévention des conséquences 
négatives que leur mauvais traitement pourrait 
provoquer sur l’environnement et sur la santé 

humaine. Le recyclage des matériaux contribue à 
la préservation des ressources naturelles. 
En confiant votre appareil électrique en fin de 
vie à une société dûment habilitée, vous vous 
assurez que tous les éléments incorporés seront 
traités correctement. 
Pour tous les autres cas de figure et afin 
d’enlever les piles, les accumulateurs ou autres 
matériaux en toute sécurité de votre appareil, 
reportez-vous au manuel d’utilisation ou contacter 
votre représentant Markem-Imaje. 

 
■ Déchets des consommables 

Les déchets des consommables doivent être 
gérés en conformité avec les réglementations 
locales relatives à la gestion des déchets ainsi 
que le transport des marchandises dangereuses. 
Le transport, le transit et le traitement des 
déchets des consommables doivent être gérés 
par une entité détenant des licences appropriées 
pour la gestion des déchets. 
Les déchets des consommables doivent être 
traités en conformité avec les réglementations 
locales, soit par solution de recyclage (par 
exemple distillation), soit par incinération 
avec récupération d’énergie ou incinération et 
enfouissement en terre spécifique. 
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■ Règles FCC     
 
Attention : L'utilisateur qui change ou modifie non 
expressément approuvé par la partie responsable 
de la conformité pourrait annuler l'autorité de 
l'utilisateur à opérer l'équipement. 
 
REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et 
déclaré conforme aux limites d'un appareil 
numérique de classe B, conformément à la partie 
15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues 
pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les 
interférences nuisibles dans une installation 
résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut 
émettre de l'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas 
installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, 
peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux 
communications radio. Cependant, il n'y a pas 
garanti que des interférences ne se produiront pas 
dans une installation particulière. Si cet équipement 
provoque des interférences nuisibles à la réception 
de la radio ou de la télévision qui peuvent être 
déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant 
l'équipement, l'utilisateur est encouragé à essayer 
de corriger les interférences par une ou plusieurs 
des mesures suivantes : 
- Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de réception. 
- Augmenter la séparation entre l'équipement et le 
récepteur. 
- Brancher l'équipement sur une prise sur un circuit 
différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté. 
- Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV 
expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide. 
 
Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d'exposition 
aux rayonnements RF de la FCC définies pour la 
population générale. Cet appareil doit être installé 
pour fournir une distance de séparation d'au moins 
20 cm de toutes les personnes et ne doit pas être 
co-localisé ou fonctionner en conjonction avec une 
autre antenne ou émetteur. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Pour le Canada : 
L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le 
présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, 
Sciences et Développement économique Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.  
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes 
: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et  
(2) l’appareil doit accepter 
tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si 
le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le 
fonctionnement. 
 
Le présent appareil est conforme aux niveaux limites 
d’exigences d’exposition RF aux personnes définies par 
ISED. L’appareil doit être installé afin d’offrir une distance 
de séparation d’au moins 20cm avec les personnes et ne 
doit pas être installé à proximité ou être utilisé en 
conjonction avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur. 
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fonctionnement. 

Ce produit est destiné exclusivement à usage industriel. 

Pour matériel de marquage et de codage. Les photographies et 
illustrations ne sont pas contractuelles. Notice originale. L’original 
de ce document a été rédigé en français. Seul le texte français de 

ce document est authentique et fait foi en cas de conflit. Markem- 
Imaje se réserve le droit de modifier les spécificités de son produit 

sans préavis. Toute reproduction, même partielle, de ce document 

est interdite. 

© 2021 Markem-Imaje Tous droits réservés. 
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9710 - 9750 - Safety Manual/ Manuel de sécurité Mutilanguages 

MAIN DOCUMENT/ 
DOCUMENT PRINCIPAL 

 
 
 

 

 
 

9710 - 9750 - User manual / Manuel Utilisateur 

Reference Language Reference Language Reference Language 

FR EN ES 

DE IT PT-BR 

ZH JA KO 

RU CS NL 

SV PL  

 
 

9710-9750 - Instruction Manual / Notice d’instruction 

Reference Language Reference Language Reference Language 

FR EN ES 

PT-BR IT DE 

ZH RU NL 

ID AR BG 

HR CS EL 

HU PL RO 

SL TR VN 

TH TW JA 

KO SV FI 

DA NO LV 

LT SK ET 

HE   
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9750 - Electrical and earthing drawing EN 

9750 - Overall dimensions / Plan encombrement FR/EN 

Floor space plan 9750 G head / 
Plan encombrement tête d’impression G 9750 

EN 

Floor space plan 9750 M head / 
Plan encombrement tête d’impression M 9750 

EN 

 

9710-9750 - Catalog accessories - spare parts / Catalogue accessoires - pièces de rechange 

Reference Language Reference Language Reference Language 

EN FR  
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6,2 mm 

0.24 in 

8 mm 

0.47 in 

156 mm 

6.14 in 

4 x Ø 14 mm 

4 x Ø 0.55 in 
200 mm 

7.87 in 

 1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 2  
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3 x FHc M6-16 

2 x CHc M6-12 

5 

H M6 O6 

3 x O6 

5 
2 x H M6 

CHc M6-75 

5 
CHc M6-25 

 3  
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